GOVERNMENT OF NAGALAND DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE AYUSHMAN BHARAT DIGITAL MISSION

NO.NHA/ABDM-2/MP/2022-23/

Dated Kohima, the 17 May 2022

CIRCULAR

Sub: Applications Invited for the post of Joint Director (IT), Ayushman Bharat Digital Mission, Nagaland

The post of Joint Director (IT), Ayushman Bharat Digital Mission (ABDM), Nagaland, is to be filled on deputation basis. The term of deputation shall be for three years initially which can be extended or curtailed as required under the exigencies of public services. The terms and conditions of deputation shall be governed according to the rules and orders of Government in this regard.

 Applications are invited in the prescribed form at Annexure-1 through proper channel from eligible and interested candidates. The eligibility criteria and other conditions of the post is as under:

Academic Qualification:	 Bachelor of Engineering /Technology in one of the following fields or equivalent: IT Electronics &/or Telecommunication Computer Science / Engineering Or MCA (Master's in Computer Applications)
Work Experience	 Suitable government officer working in the pay level of Joint Director equivalent Or Suitable government officer working in pay level of Deputy Director equivalent for not less than five years Minimum 3 years of experience at Joint Director/Deputy Director/Assistant Director level in implementing IT Programs at state level.
Pay & Other Allowances:	• The Officer will be eligible to draw pay equivalent to scale drawn by Joint Director level officer along with admissible allowances during deputation
Tenure:	Initial appointment will be for three years which can be extended or curtailed based on requirement of public services.

	The application should be sent to the following address in sealed envelope and should be superscribed with the words "APPLICATION FOR THE POST OF JOINT DIRECTOR (IT)" on the envelop:
Address for Forwarding Applications:	Joint Secretary to Govt of Nagaland Department of Health and Family Welfare Kohima Nagaland Pin: 797001 Or Email to <u>abdmnagaland@gmail.com</u>

3. **Responsibilities:** The Joint Director shall head the IT vertical in the ABDM Nagaland and steer all IT related activities of the Mission and carry out following activities:

- Identify gaps in IT infrastructure, internet connectivity, software systems in healthcare facilities.
- Initiate provisioning of missing IT components to ensure readiness for ABDM adoption.
- Drive adoption of EMR systems across different health facilities (and thus drive digitization of patient healthcare)
- Ensure adherence to protocols for security requirements, privacy, confidentiality, and consent as a service.
- Coordinate with ABDM, Chief Information Security Officer (CISO) to ensure compliance with ABDM Information Security Policy.
- Support in adoption, help resolution of any IT related problems.
- Drive integration of HMIS and public health programs with ABDM.
- Support in adoption, help resolution of any IT related problems ensure cyber security and disaster recovery.
- Any other task as may be given by State Mission Director ABDM.

The Last date for Submission of Application is by **30th May 2022**. For further details and application queries email: <u>abdmnagaland@gmail.com</u>

(Ajit Kumar Ranjan) IAS State Mission Director Ayushman Bharat Digital Mission Nagaland

To,

- 1. Principal Secretary to Govt of Nagaland, Health & Family Welfare Department
- 2. Commissioner & Secretary to Govt of Nagaland, P&AR Department
- 3. Director, IT Department
- 4. Director, IPR for wide publicity
- 5. Dr Longai for placing on the department website.

Annexure-I

Application for the Post of Joint Director, Ayushman Bharat Digital Mission, Nagaland.

1 Name of Can		of Candidate	
	a.	Permanent address Mobile No. and E-mail ID)	
2	b.	Postal Address for Correspondence (In Capital Letters)	
3	Date of HSLC	of Birth (as recorded in the /SSLC Certificate)	

1

	S.No	Qualificatio n	Marks/ Grade etc.,	Name of the College			Name of the University			Year of Passing	
4	i.										
	ii.										
	iii.										
	iv.										
5	Designation		From		То	Total N Yea					
		-									
		Awards/Achievements									